PRINTED: 10/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 00 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/05/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARDINAL NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			1121 E LASALLE AVE SOUTH BEND, IN 46617					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 0000								
Bldg. 00			F 00	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		not his eet ion he a		
F 0580 SS=D Bldg. 00	§483.10(g)(14) N (i) A facility must resident; consult	iv)(15) s (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) otification of Changes. immediately inform the with the resident's tify, consistent with his or						

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: U72Y11 Facility ID: 000048 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 5

PRINTED: 10/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115	A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/05/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARDINAL NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1121 E LASALLE AVE SOUTH BEND, IN 46617					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL]	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE AC		IATE	COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	DATE		
TAG	her authority, the when there is- (A) An accident in results in injury ar requiring physicial (B) A significant of physical, mental, of that is, a deterior psychosocial statu conditions or clinic (C) A need to alte (that is, a need to form of treatment consequences, or of treatment); or (D) A decision to the sedent from the \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making (g)(14)(i) of this sed ensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the (iii) The facility mutical results in the sedent from the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sedent from the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sedent from the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sedent from the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sedent from the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(2) is upon request to the context of the sensure that all per in \$483.15(c)(volving the resident which and has the potential for in intervention; hange in the resident's for psychosocial status ation in health, mental, or us in either life-threatening cal complications); in treatment significantly discontinue an existing due to adverse to commence a new form transfer or discharge the facility as specified in motification under paragraph ection, the facility must retinent information specified is available and provided		TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE		
	any, when there is (A) A change in roassignment as specific (B) A change in record or State law or record paragraph (e)(10) (iv) The facility multiple the addression phone number of representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a confacility that is a confacility that is a specific control of the confacility that is a confaci	s- com or roommate ecified in §483.10(e)(6); or esident rights under Federal gulations as specified in of this section. ust record and periodically es (mailing and email) and							

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

U72Y11

Facility ID: 000048

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 5

PRINTED: 10/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING 00		COMPLETED	
155115		B. W	B. WING 10/05/20			/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD LASALLE AVE	-	
CARDINAL NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				H BEND, IN 46617			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ACTION			(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	admission agreen	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DELICE!		DATE
	_	uding the various locations					
	_	_					
	that comprise the composite distinct part, and must specify the policies that apply to room changes between its different locations under §483.15(c)(9).						
	Based on interview and record review, the facility		F 0:	580	F580 - Notification of Changes		10/17/2022
	failed to ensure a pl	-			It is the practice of this facility to immediately notify the physician of a significant change in a resident's condition.		
	_	cant change for 1 of 3 residents					
	reviewed for signifi	cant change, (Resident B).					
	F						
	Finding includes:				NAME A CONTROL OF		
	On 10/03/22 Resident B's Clinical Records were				What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those	IJ	
	reviewed.				residents found to have been		
	reviewed.				affected by the deficient	11	
	The Admission Record indicated the Resident B				practice:		
	was originally admitted to the facility on 2/20/2019				Resident B – physician is awa	re of	
	and most recently admitted on 1/20/2021, with				resident's change in condition		
	diagnoses that included, but were not limited to:				Ĭ		
	chronic respiratory	failure, congestive heart			How other residents having	the	
	failure, peripheral vascular disease, chronic			potential to be affected by the		ie	
	non-pressure ulcers of right ankle and right calf,				same deficient practice will I		
	unstagable pressure ulcer to the sacrum, atrial			identified and what corrective			
	fibrillation, mixed obsessional thought and acts,				action(s) will be taken:		
	chronic Cor pulmonale.				Any resident who experiences a		
	Pagidant Pla most recent community and Minimum				significant change in condition		
	Resident B's most recent comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 8/29/22 for Quarterly				the potential to be affected by this finding. All resident's will be		
	Data Set (MDS), dated 8/29/22 for Quarterly Assessment, indicated the resident had a Brief				assessed for significant change in		
	Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 15,				condition. Nursing Management		
	indicating no cognitive impairment.				Team will ensure physician		
					notification is/was made for ar	ny	
	Review of Resident B's MDS dated 9/22/22 for				noted condition changes	-	
	Death in Facility, indicated the resident expired in						
	the facility on 9/22/22.				What measures will be put in	nto	
					place or what systemic		
	Review of Resident B's Nurse's Progress Notes			changes will be made to			
	indicated:				ensure that the deficient		
On 9/22/2022 at 6:04 A.M., the resident was		I		practice does not recur:		1	

PRINTED: 10/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED B. WING 10/05/2022 155115 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1121 E LASALLE AVE CARDINAL NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER SOUTH BEND, IN 46617 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE unresponsive to physical stimulation, but would All nursing staff will be raise eye brows when his name was called. re-educated by the Nurse Management Team. This On 9/22/2022 at 12:45 P.M., the resident's in-service will include review of the responsible party was notified of the resident's State Regulatory Guidelines and condition and was advised to come into facility to the facility policy related to spend time with Resident B. The resident Resident Change of Condition. The continued in a non-responsive state, vital signs nursing staff will be educated on remained stable with an elevated pulse rate of 118. the importance of timely notification to the physician. The On 9/22/2022 at 9:06 P.M., Resident B was CNAs will be educated on observed to have no pulse, no breathing and no reporting any noted change of heartbeat. Family was at bedside. Director of condition to the resident's Nursing and Medical Director were notified to assigned nurse. The Nurse release body. Management Team will be responsible for review of all On 10/4/22 at 12:08 P.M., an interview with charting to ensure proper Director of Nursing 1, indicated the nursing staff notification to all parties has been did not notify Resident B's physician regarding completed when a condition the resident's change of condition, and that the change is noted. physician should have been notified to obtain orders. How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the On 10/05/22 at 10:34 A.M., an interview with the deficient practice will not facility Nurse Practitioner indicated she was not recur, i.e., what quality notified of the resident's change of condition until assurance program will be put notified by text on 9/22/22 at 10:27 P.M., when she into place: was notified the resident had expired. Nurse Compliance with this corrective Practitioner indicated the nursing staff should action will be monitored through have notified her or the physician of the resident's the facility Quality Assurance change of condition so she could have assessed Performance Improvement the situation. Program. The Nursing Management team will be A policy titled, "Resident Change of Condition responsible for completion of the Policy," dated 11/2018, was provided by the QAPI Audit Tool related to Change Regional Consultant as the current facility policy of Condition. This tool will be on 10/4/22 at 12:52 P.M., and was reviewed at that completed daily for 4 weeks and time. the policy indicated, "...b. The licensed nurse weekly for at least six months. If will inform the attending physician...of resident threshold of 90% is not met, an status as soon as possible before, during, or after action plan will be developed.

U72Y11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155115		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/05/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARDINAL NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1121 E LASALLE AVE SOUTH BEND, IN 46617				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S				CORRECTION (X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT		COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	the change of condition occurs or when resident				Findings will be submitted to the		
	crisis has been managed, and document the				Quality Assurance Performance		
	notification"				Improvement Committee for review		
					and follow-up.		
	This Federal tag relates to complaint IN00391343. 3.1-5(a)(2)						
					By what date the systemic		
					changes will be completed:		
					Compliance Date: 10/17/22		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: U72Y11 Facility ID: 000048 If continuation sheet Page 5 of 5